
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Carl Cross Conservative 

Councillor David Findon Conservative 

Councillor Eddie Jones Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Tim Sly Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Philip Worrall Liberal Democrat 

 
 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 5 September 2007 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Thursday, 28 June 2007 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL 2006/7 
 

1 - 10 

4. ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

11 - 115 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2007/08 
 

116 - 125 

6. ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT 2007/8 FORWARD 
LOOK 

 

126 - 134 

7. CPA 2007 TO CAA 2009 
 

135 - 146 

PART II 
  

 

ITEMS CONTAINING “EXEMPT” INFORMATION FALLING 
WITHIN SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

  
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public but, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, it 
is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

 

8. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR 2006/7 
 

147 - 157 

9. 2006/07 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – QUARTER 4 PROGRESS 
REPORT 

 

158 - 187 

 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 



procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
 
REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 28 June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: 2006/7 Statement of Internal Control  
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members' approval for the 

Council’s 2006/7 Statement on Internal Control. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED that the 2006/7 Statement on Internal Control be 

approved. 
 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 requires 

each local authority to conduct a review, at least once a year, of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control and to publish a 
Statement on Internal Control (SIC) with its financial statements. 

 
3.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

has produced guidance which local authorities are obliged to follow in 
preparing the SIC.  This guidance requires the Chief Executive and the 
Leader of the Council to sign the SIC to demonstrate corporate 
ownership.  The document must also be signed by the Section 151 
Officer who is responsible for the administration of the financial affairs 
of the Council. 

 
3.3 The purpose of the SIC is to provide assurance on the effectiveness of 

the Council's internal control and risk management systems.  It also 
provides a framework for the improvement of risk management and 
corporate governance issues. 

 
3.4 Internal control is the means of providing assurance that: 
 

• The Council’s policies are put into practice;  

• Laws and regulations are complied with;  

• The Council’s values are met;  

Agenda Item 3Page 1



• Published information is accurate and reliable;  

• Agreed procedures are followed; 

• Human, financial and other resources are managed efficiently and 
effectively; 

• High quality services are delivered.  
 

Statement on Internal Control 2006/7 
 
3.5 The SIC for 2006/7 is attached at Appendix 1.  The document is based 

upon the best practice format as determined by CIPFA. 
 
3.6 The compilation of the SIC involves the Council: 
 

• Reviewing the adequacy of its governance arrangements; 

• Knowing where it needs to improve these arrangements; 
• Communicating to users and stakeholders how better governance 

leads to better quality public services. 
 
3.7 The production of the SIC has been co-ordinated through a 

management group containing key officers with responsibility for 
evaluating assurances and supporting evidence. 

 
3.8 The sources of assurance that have informed the SIC include: 
 

• The Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA);   
 

• The annual audit and inspection letter; 
 

• The Council’s risk management framework; 
 

• The work of Internal Audit; 
 

• The Council’s performance management framework; 
 

• The results of external inspections; 
 

• The results of the Financial Management Standard in Schools 
external assessment process. 

 

3.9 The SIC approved by the Business Efficiency Board in 2006 identified 
four areas where further work was required to strengthen control.  
Section 5 of the 2006/7 SIC provides a summary of the action that has 
been taken to strengthen control in these areas.   

 
3.10 The Council's overall system of control is considered to be robust.  No 

further significant control weaknesses have been identified through this 
year's review.  

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

Page 2



 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from t
[...]
 Board 
regularly reviewing the Council’s corporate risk register and 
making an annual report on risk issues to Full Council.  

 
 Strategic Directors are responsible for the production of 

departmental risk registers that identify and record the control 
measures put in place for each identified risk that threatens the 
achievement of key objectives.  Strategic directors are also 
responsible for producing annual certificates to provide 
assurance that their departmental risks are being actively 
managed. 

 

• The Council’s Internal Audit arrangements 
 The Council has delegated responsibility to the Business 

Efficiency Board for discharging the functions of an Audit 
Committee.  This includes responsibility for approving the audit 
plan and monitoring progress against that plan.   

 
 Internal Audit is responsible for reviewing the quality and 

effectiveness of the Council’s risk management, control and 
governance arrangements and has adopted a risk-based audit 
approach aligning audit coverage with Council priorities and 
risks.  The Chief Internal Auditor provides an independent 
annual opinion on the Council’s system of internal control.   

 
 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 introduced a 

requirement for each local authority to carry out a review, at 
least once in each year, of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal audit.  The Council's s151 Officer has undertaken this 
review and concluded that Internal Audit is performing 
effectively.  This conclusion is based upon: 

 
- A self-assessment against the Cipfa Code of Practice for 

Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom; 
 
- Performance and benchmarking data relating to Internal 

Audit; 
 
- Continued External Audit reliance on the work of Internal 

Audit; 

Page 7



 
- The contribution made by Internal Audit throughout the 

year in maintaining and enhancing the internal control 
environment. 

 

• The Council’s Performance Management Framework  
 Performanc
[...]

 
 
 
Signed____________________________ Date:__________________ 
(Chief Executive) 
 
 
Signed____________________________ Date:__________________ 
(s151 Officer) 
 
 
Signed____________________________ Date:__________________ 
(Leading Member) 
 
 

Page 10



REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 

DATE:    28 June 2007 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Financial Services 
 

SUBJECT:   2006/07 Draft Abstract of Accounts 
 

WARD(S):   Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council’s 2006/07 
Draft Abstract of Accounts, a copy of which is enclosed with the 
Agenda. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED that the 2006/07 Draft Abstract of Accounts be 

approved. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Abstract of Accounts (The Abstract) sets out the Council’s financial 
performance for the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and 
presents the year-end financial position as reflected in the balance 
sheet.   
 

3.2 The format of the Abstract is heavily prescribed by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations, which makes it a very technical document and not 
particularly easy to understand. Therefore the key elements are 
outlined below. 

 
3.3 The Regulations have required several significant changes to the 

content and layout of the Abstract this year. These are intended to 
bring Local Authority Accounts more into line with the requirements for 
Accounts across all sectors in the UK.  
 

3.4 In the Foreword on pages 1 to 6, the Operational Director, Financial 
Services (Chief Financial Officer) summarises the Council’s financial 
performance for 2006/07, including revenue and capital spending.  
 

3.5 In overall terms the Council has underspent its 2006/07 revenue 
budget by £765,000. The outturn report was presented to Executive 
Board Sub-Committee on 21st June 2007. The Council has also 
established an Invest to Save Fund of £1m which was not budgeted 
for, but will be funded from the final balance of the Housing Revenue 
Account. In addition, the Council approved the use of £350,000 from 
General Fund Balances when setting the 2006-07 revenue budget. The 
net result of these items is that General Fund Balances will be 
increased by £549,000 to £7,110,000. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



3.6 Capital expenditure was £29.3m compared with the revised 
programme of £31.6m. This represents almost full delivery of the 
revised programme with the only significant slippage being on the very 
large and complex Widnes Waterfront and 3MG regeneration schemes. 

  
3.7 School balances have reduced by £0.8m to £6.9m, however, £2.7m of 

this relates to unspent Standards Fund Grants which must be spent by 
31st August 2007. 

 
3.8 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) has now been formally closed 

following the Housing stock transfer on 5th December 2005 and the 
resolution of all residual issues and final subsidy claims. The final 
balance on the HRA of £1.1m has been transferred to the General 
Fund Balances and will provide funding for the Council’s new Invest to 
Save Fund. 

 
3.9 The Income and Expenditure Account on page 7 (previously called the 

Consolidated Revenue Account) presents gross expenditure, gross 
income and net expenditure for 2006/07 along with a comparison to 
2005/06, for each of the service groupings prescribed in the Accounting 
Code of Practice.  These groupings do not necessarily relate directly to 
the Council’s organisational structure, but are intended to provide 
consistency across all local authorities. 

 
3.10 The total net cost of services is adjusted by a number of 

appropriations, to give total net operating expenditure of £104,514, 
which is funded from Government Grant and Local Taxpayers. This is 
considerably less than for 2005/06 due to the introduction of the Direct 
Schools Grant in 2006/07. Detailed notes relating to items within the 
Income and Expenditure Account are shown on pages 12 to 22. 

 
3.11 The net balance is then taken into the Statement of Movement on the 

General Fund on page 8, where after adjustment for a number of items 
in accordance with the Regulations totalling £12,136,000, the resulting 
General Fund Balances carried forward of £7,110,000 is presented. 
Detailed notes relating to the adjusted items are shown on page 23. 

 
3.12 On page 9 the Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses 

presents some technical adjustments designed to remove some of the 
anomalies between Local Authority Accounts and the requirements for 
accounts across all sectors in the UK. Detailed notes relating to the 
Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses are shown on page 
24 to 26. 

 
3.13 The Council’s Balance Sheet on page 10 sets out the Council’s 

financial position as at 31st March 2007, along with the previous year’s 
comparison. Detailed notes relating to items within the Balance Sheet 
are shown on pages 27 to 47.  These include the movement in fixed 
assets, capital financing, contingent liabilities, assets and asset 

Page 12



valuation, investments, stocks, debtors, creditors, provisions, reserves, 
borrowing, trust funds, and pensions. 

 
3.14 The Cashflow Statement on page 11 provides an overall analysis of the 

movements in cash and cash equivalents during the year. Detailed 
notes relating to items within the Cashflow Statement are shown on 
pages 47 and 48. 

 
3.15 Details of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) are presented on 

pages 49 to 53. As referred to earlier, the HRA has now been formally 
closed following the Housing stock transfer on 5th December 2005 and 
the resolution of all residual issues and final subsidy claims. The final 
balance on the HRA of £1.1m has been transferred to the General 
Fund Balances. 

 
3.16 The Collection Fund and associated notes on pages 54 to 57, 

summarise the transactions in respect of the collection of Non-
Domestic Rates and Council Tax, along with the distribution to General 
Fund and the precepting author
[...]
ual certificates to provide 
assurance that their departmental risks are being actively managed. 

Page 84



 

 Page 69 

Statement of Internal Control continued 
 
 
 The Council’s Internal Audit Arrangements 
 
 The Council has delegated responsibility to the Business Efficiency Board for 

discharging the functions of an Audit Committee.  This includes responsibility for 
approving the audit plan and monitoring progress against that plan.   

 
 Internal Audit is responsible for reviewing the quality and effectiveness of the 

Council’s risk management, control and governance arrangements and has 
adopted a risk-based audit approach aligning audit coverage with Council 
priorities and risks.  The Chief Internal Auditor provides an independent annual 
opinion on the Council’s system of internal control.   

 
 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 introduced a requirement for each 

Local Authority to carry out a review, at least once in each year, of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal audit.  The Council's S151 Officer has 
undertaken this review and concluded that Internal Audit is performing 
effectively.  This conclusion is based upon: 

 

− A self-assessment against the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit 
in Local Government in the United Kingdom; 

 

− Performance and benchmarking data relating to Internal Audit; 
 

− Continued External Audit reliance on the work of Internal Audit; 
 

− The contribution made by Internal Audit throughout the year in 
maintaining and enhancing the internal control environment. 

 
 The Council’s Performance Management Framework  
 
 Performance against key service objectives and milestones is reported quarterly 

to Management Team, the Policy and Performance Boards and individual 
portfolio holders. 

 
 External Inspections 
 
 The Council receives reports from numerous inspectorates and regulators 

throughout the year.  Robust systems have been established to respond to any 
issues identified throu
[...]
omponents purchased for incorporation into products for 

sale; 
 
(d) products and services in intermediate stages of completion; 
 
(e) long-term contract balances; and 
 
(f) finished goods. 
 
 
 

Page 114



 

 Page 99 

Glossary of Terms continued 
 
 

Tangible Fixed Assets 
 
Tangible assets that yield benefits to the Local Authority and the services it provides for 
a period of more than one year. 
 

Total Cost 
 
The total cost of a service or activity includes all costs which relate to the provision of 
the service (directly or bought in) or to the undertaking of the activity.  Gross total cost 
includes employee costs, expenditure relating to premises and transport, supplies and 
services, third party payments, transfer payments, support services and capital charges.  
This includes an appropriate share of all support services and overheads, which need to 
be apportioned. 
 

Useful Life 
 
The period over which the Local Authority will derive benefits from the use of a fixed 
asset. 
 

Vested Rights 
 
In relation to a defined benefit scheme, these are: 
 
(a) for active members, benefits to which they would unconditionally be entitled on 

leaving the scheme; 
 
(b) for deferred pensioners, their preserved benefits; 
 
(c) for pensioners, pensions to which they are entitled. 
 
Vested rights include where appropriate the related benefits for spouses or other 
dependants. 
 
 
 
 

*Use of Asterisk 
 
In several notes to the main accounting statements, numbers may be marked with (*) to 
denote rounding variations.  
 
 

Page 115



 
REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 6 June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Financial Services 
 
SUBJECT: Internal Audit Plan for 2007/8 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report provides details of the proposed Internal Audit annual plan for 

2007/8.  The annual plan outlines the programme of work to be 
completed by Internal Audit during the year.   

 
1.2 The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government requires that 

the annual Internal Audit plan is considered and approved by the 
Council's Audit Committee. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Business Efficiency Board is 
recommended to approve the proposed Internal Audit plan for 
2007/8.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 require that a local authority 

'shall maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit'.  To 
fulfil this statutory function, Internal Audit reviews the Council's 
management and service delivery arrangements, in addition to its 
financial control systems.  

 
3.2 The work undertaken by Internal Audit is intended to provide one of the 

key sources of assurance to the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council who are jointly required to sign an annual Statement on Internal 
Control, which is published with the financial statements. 

 
3.3 The draft 2007/8 Internal Audit Plan is attached at Appendix A.  This 

provides a summary of how Internal Audit resources are to be utilised 
during the year.   

 
3.4 The total number of days to be delivered in 2007/8 is broadly consistent 

with that planned in recent years.  As Internal Audit resources are not 
sufficient to provide assurance over all areas of Council activity, a risk-
based approach is adopted to prioritise coverage.    

 
3.5 In compiling the programme of work for 2007/8, Internal Audit has: 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 116



• Considered the Council's corporate and directorate risk registers; 
 

• Consulted with senior management within each Directorate to discuss 
their respective priorities and risk areas; 

 

• Carried out its own assessment of the risks faced by the Council; 
 

• Consulted with the Council's external auditors to minimise any potential 
for duplication and to maximise the benefit the Council receives from 
the total audit resource. 

 
3.6 The Audit Plan will be kept under review throughout the year 
[...]
e and 
knowledge of systems and procedures that operate in other organisations 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 125



 

 

REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 

DATE: 28 June 2007 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 

SUBJECT: Annual Efficiency Statement - Forward Look 
2007/8 

 

WARD(S): Borough-wide 

 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with details of the 

Annual Efficiency Statement - Forward Look 2007/8, which was 
submitted to Government in April 2007. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED that the Annual Efficiency Statement - Forward 

Look 2007/8 be noted. 

 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A target of £6.45bn in efficiency gains has been set by Central 

Government for the local government sector.  This has to be achieved 
over a three year period to 31 March 2008.  Each local authority is 
required to make 2.5% efficiency gains each year.   For Halton, the 
target equates to annual gains of £2.5m and a total of £7.5m over the 
three years. 

 
3.2 Guidance from Government explains that efficiency gains can be 

achieved by the following actions: 
 

1) Reducing inputs (money, people, assets etc.) for the same 
outputs; 

 
2) Reducing prices (procurement, labour costs etc.) for the same 

outputs; 
 
3) Getting greater outputs or improved quality (extra service, 

productivity etc.) for the same inputs, or 
 
4) Getting proportionately more outputs or improved quality in return 

for an increase in resources. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 126



3.3 At least half the annual efficiency gains must be cashable.  The actions 
described in 1 and 2 produce cashable gains.  These gains allow 
resources to be diverted to other services or to be used in holding 
down council tax increases.   The actions described in 3 and 4 are 
classed as non-cashable efficiency gains. 

 
3.4 Efficiency gains can be achieved in any Council service and in 'cross-

cutting' functions, such as procurement.  Councils are free to decide 
ho
[...]

Cost reductions. 
 

Miscellaneous 

efficiencies 

Key actions:  

 
Savings on Council Tax billing through reduction on printing and 
stationery costs. 
 

Total 2,593,000 1,838,000 

  

 

Page 134



REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board  
 
DATE: 28 June 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT: CPA 2007 to CAA 2009 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 
 

To provide a summary of the Audit Commission’s consultation on the move 
from the current Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) regime to the 
new Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) in 2009. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 

That the Board notes the contents of the report and the consultation 
response submitted by the authority. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 
 

The recent Local Government White Paper announced that from 1 April 2009 
the current CPA would be replaced by a new performance framework, the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA).  The Audit Commission believes that  
CPA still has an important part to play in continuing to support improvement, 
and that the last set of CPA results in 2008/09 will aid in making the first set of 
new CAA judgments is 2009/10. 
 
The Audit Commission published a consultation document on 4th April 2007.  It 
covers the arrangements for CPA in 2007/08, outline proposals for CAA in 
2009/10, and proposals for the transitional year 2008/09.  The consultation also 
details the draft service assessment framework for the Environment, Housing 
and Culture Service Blocks in CPA 2007.  Annex 4 of this report highlights 
performance indicators that are judged to be high risk for Halton in 2007 under 
the service assessment framework now being proposed. 
 
The consultation closed on 14th June 2007.  On 7 June 2007, Executive Board 
agreed a response to the consultation. 
 
The consultation, and the Council's response is described in more detail in the 
annexes to this report as follows; 
 
Annex 1: Summary of arrangements for CPA 2007 and con

Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Thursday, 28 June 2007 at the 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Leadbetter (Chairman), Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
Cross, Findon, Jones, A. Lowe, Sly and Worrall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Norddahl 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: C. Halpin, E. Dawson, R. Mackenzie, M. Murphy and J. Viggers 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 
BEB1 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 

2007, having been printed and circulated, were signed as a 
correct record. 

 In relation to BEB28 the Board considered possible 
efficiency topics which could be investigated as part of the 
workstream programme.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the minutes be noted; and 
(2) authority be delegated to the Chairman, in 

consultation with the Strategic Director, Corporate 
and Policy, to agree efficiency topics and 
membership of any topic groups that are 
established.  

 

   
BEB2 STATEMENT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 2006/7  
  
  The Board considered a report seeking approval for 

the Council’s draft 2006/7 Statement on Internal Control 
(SIC), which had been prepared in accordance with 
Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Internal Control was the means of providing assurance 
that: 

� the Council’s policies were put into place; 
� Laws and regulations were complied with; 
� the Council’s values were met; 
� published information is accurate and reliable 
� agreed procedures were followed;  
� human, financial and other resources were managed 

efficiently and effectively; and 
� high quality services were delivered. 

The SIC for 2006/7 was attached and was based on 
the best practice format as determined by CIPFA. The 
compilation of the SIC involved the Council: 

� reviewing the adequacy of its governance 
arrangements; 

� knowing where it needs to improve these 
arrangements; 

� communicating to users and stakeholders how 
better governance leads to better quality public 
services. 

The SIC approved by the Board in 2006 identified 
four areas where further work was required to strengthen 
control. Section 5 of the 2006/7 SIC provided a summary of 
the action that had been taken to strengthen control in these 
areas.  

It was noted that the Council’s overall system of 
control was considered to be robust. No further significant 
control weaknesses had been identified through this year’s 
review.  

  RESOLVED: That the 2006/7 Statement of Internal 
Control be approved. 

   
BEB3 ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS  
  
 The Board considered a report seeking approval of the 

Council’s 2006/7 Draft Abstract of Accounts. It was noted 
that the Abstract set out the Council’s financial performance 
for the year in terms of revenue spending and presented the 
year-end financial position as reflected in the balance sheet.  
The format of the Abstract was heavily prescribed by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations, which made it a very 
technical document and not particularly easy to understand. 
The regulations had required several significant changes to 
the content and layout of the Abstract this year. The key 

 



elements were, therefore, outlined in the report for Members 
consideration.  These included: 

� the Council’s financial performance for 2006/7, 
including capital expenditure and borrowing; 

� general balances; 
� school balances; 
� HRA balances; 
� the Income and Expenditure Account (previously 

called the Consolidated Revenue Account); 
� total net cost of services, the adjustment made by 

appropriations and how this was met; 
� the significant general fund balances, provisions 

and reserves; 
� the total recognised gains and losses; 
� the cashflow statements;  
� the Collection Fund and associated notes; 
� the Group Accounts presenting the consolidating 

of the Council’s accounts with those of its related 
companies; 

� the Statement of Responsibilities; 
� the Cashflow Statement and associated notes 

which provided an overall analysis of the 
movements in cash and cash equivalents during 
the year; 

The Board considered these highlighted areas and then 
went through the draft Abstract of Accounts in detail, 
robustly scrutinising its contents. In particular, the following 
points were raised: 

� overall, the Council’s finances were in a sound 
condition, which was a helpful starting point 
given the uncertain position of the Revenue 
Support Grant (RSG) funding due to the 
Comprehensive Spending Review;  

� how spending in departments was monitored 
through the quarterly monitoring reports; 

� that the ALD budget, which was overspent by 
£1m last year, was  now in balance, and that this 
was partly due to a one off payment from the 
PCT; 

� the capital expenditure was over 90% of the total 
programme, with the only significant 
underspends being on the major projects being 
undertaken by the Council and that this was to 
be expected on schemes of this size and 
complexity; 

� the difference in net expenditure between 
2005/6 and 2006/7 on the Income and 



Expenditure Account being primarily due to the 
introduction of the Direct Schools Grant;  

� that the ‘Invest to Save’ fund had been 
established to generate revenue savings and 
would provide pump priming for schemes which 
could demonstrate such savings.   

RESOLVED: That the 2006/7 Draft Abstract of 
Accounts be approved. 

   
BEB4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2007/08  
  
  The Board received a report which provided details of 

the proposed Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2007/8, outlining 
the programme of work to be completed by Internal Audit 
during the year.  
 
 The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government required that the annual Internal Audit plan be 
considered and approved by the Council’s Audit Committee.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the proposed Internal Audit plan 
for 2007/8 be approved.   

 

   
BEB5 ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT 2007/8 FORWARD 

LOOK 
 

  
  The Board was provided with details of the Annual 

Efficiency Statement – Forward Look 2007/8, which was 
submitted to the Government in April 2007.  
 
 A target of £6.45bn in efficiency gains had been set 
by Central Government for the local government sector. This 
had to be achieved over a three year period to 31 March 
2008. Each local authority was required to make 2.5% 
efficiency gains each year. For Halton, the target equated to 
annual gains of £2.5m and a total of £7.5m over three years.  
 
 The report detailed guidance from Government 
explaining how efficiency gains could be achieved, the 
percentage of cashable gains needed and how this would be 
achieved. It was noted that there was requirement to 
complete an Annual Efficiency Statement including the three 
parts it would comprise of, namely; 
 

� the Forward Look; 
� the Mid-Year Update; and 
� the Backward Look.    

 
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Efficiency Statement – 

 



Forward Look 2007/8 be noted. 
   
BEB6 CPA 2007 TO CAA 2009  
  
  The Board was provided with a summary of the Audit 

Commission’s consultation on the move from the current 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) regime to 
the new Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) in 2009.  
 
 The recent Local Government White Paper 
announced that from 1 April 2009 the current CPA would be 
replaced with a new performance framework, the CAA. The 
Audit Commission believed that CPA still had an important 
part to play in continuing to support improvement, and that 
the last set of CPA results in 2008/9 would aid in making the 
first set of new CAA judgements in 2009/10.  
 
 The Audit Commission published a consultation 
document on 4th April 2007, which covered the 
arrangements for CPA in 2007/8, outlined the proposals for 
CAA in 2009/10 and proposals for the transitional year 
2008/9. The consultation also gave details of the draft 
service assessment framework for the Environment, 
Housing and Culture Service Blocks in CPA 2007.  
 

It was noted that the consultation closed on 14 June 
2007 and that on 7 June 2007 the Executive Board agreed a 
response to the consultation. The consultation and the 
Council’s response were described in more detail in the 
report. Of particular importance was Annex 4 to the report 
which gave details of performance indicators that were 
judged to be a high risk for Halton in 2007 under the service 
assessment which the consultation proposed.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report and the consultation 

response submitted by the authority be noted. 

 

   
BEB7 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 

The Board considered: 
  

(1) whether Members of the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting of the Board 
during consideration of the following items of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business to be considered, exempt 

 



information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

  
(2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information. 

  

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
will be disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

   
BEB8 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR 2006/7  
  
  The Board received a report relating to the Internal 

Audit Annual Report, which gave details of; 
 

� performance against the 2006/7 Internal Audit Plan; 
� an audit opinion on the adequacy of internal controls; 
� Internal Audit performance against its performance 

indicators; and  
� the results of an Internal Audit self-assessment 

against the revised CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK.  

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2006/7 be 

accepted; and 
(2) the internal audit opinion that the Council’s internal 

control arrangements are considered generally sound 
be noted. 

 

   
BEB9 2006/07 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – QUARTER 4 

PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  
  The Board received a report which gave a summary  



of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the period 
January to March 2007.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the Internal Audit Quarter 4 progress report be 
noted; and 

(2) the Board note that there are no outstanding 
issues identified through the audit work completed 
in Quarter 4 where further support is required by 
the Board.  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m. 


